503998556 09/09/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4045212

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PURE SYSTEM INTERNATIONAL, LTD	09/09/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PSIL HOLDINGS LLC
Street Address:	6528 EAST 101ST STREET, SUITE D1
City:	TULSA
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74133

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6378179

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)864-7219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-864-7201

Email: kmcdermott@akllp.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID BRADIN

Address Line 1: ANDREWS KURTH LLP

Address Line 2: 4505 EMPEROR BLVD., SUITE 330
Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34763-000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID BRADIN
SIGNATURE:	/david bradin/
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (PSIL to PSIL Holdings)_signed (2)#page1.tif source=PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (PSIL to PSIL Holdings)_signed (2)#page2.tif

PATENT 503998556 REEL: 039688 FRAME: 0342

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of <u>September 9</u>, 2016 by and between Pure System International, Ltd ("Assignor") and PSIL Holdings LLC, an Oklahoma LLC with offices at 6528 East 101st Street, Suite D1, Tulsa, OK 74133 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the U.S. Patent No. 6,378,179 (the "**Patent**"); and as such, Assignor has certain rights, title, and interest in and to such Patent and to the invention(s) disclosed therein, and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed with Assignee to transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to said Patent, and the invention(s) disclosed therein.

NOW THEREFORE, in pursuance of this Agreement, and in consideration of the sum of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00) paid by Assignee to Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee its right, title and interest in said inventions and said Patent, and any and all letters patent or patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said Patent, or reissues, renewals, revivals, reexaminations or extensions of said Patents, and all rights under all applicable intellectual property treaties and conventions, and the full benefits thereof, and all rights, privileges and advantages appertaining thereto, including any and all rights of Assignor to damages, profits or recoveries of any nature for past or future infringement of said Patent, and the payment of any and all maintenance fees, taxes, and the like, to hold the same unto and to the use of Assignee, its successors and assigns during the residue of the respective terms for which the said Patent was or will be granted and during any such terms, and for any and all rights extending from said divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, renewals, revivals, reexaminations and extensions.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that Assignor will, at the cost and expense of the Assignee, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the recordation of this Assignment of Assignor's rights, title and interest to the Patents to Assignee.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue, to Assignee, any and all Letters Patent of the United States arising from such Patent for the use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 039688 FRAME: 0343

Executed on this	of Sept	, 2016.
------------------	---------	---------

RECORDED: 09/09/2016

PURE SYSTEM INTERNATIONAL, LTD

Signature: Jank

Name: K Joy Nunn

Title: CEO

PSIL HOLDINGS LLC

Signature: /

Name: K Jby Nunn

Title: CEO

PATENT REEL: 039688 FRAME: 0344